
 
 

BEACHWOOD CITY COUNCIL MEETING  
MONDAY, APRIL 15, 2024, 7:00 PM 

AT BEACHWOOD CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS,  
25325 FAIRMOUNT BOULEVARD, BEACHWOOD, OHIO 44122 

 
Agenda 

 
-Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America- 

 
 

1. Roll Call 
 

2. Reports 
 
a. Mayor 
b. Council Member (non-agenda items) 
c. Department Directors 

 
3. Citizen’s Remarks (City Council limits Citizen’s Remarks to five (5) minutes each for a 

maximum of thirty (30) minutes unless so extended at the discretion of the President or a 
majority of Council per Council Rules of Procedure, Section 7, Rule 7.2) 

 
4. Approval of Minutes  

Regular Council Meeting held on April 1, 2024 
 

 
New Business 
 
Ordinances 
 

1. 2024-48 
An Ordinance authorizing and directing the payment of certain claims (Bills) for professional and 
other services; and declaring this to be an urgent measure 
 

2. 2024-47 
An Ordinance authorizing a Convenience Fee for all Credit and Debit Card Transactions in the 
Building Department; and declaring this to be an urgent measure 
 
 
Motions 
 
A Motion Authorizing the Clerk of Council to advertise for Bids for the replacement of the 3-Meter 
Diving Board at the Beachwood Family Aquatic Center per BCO 121.09 and ORC 7.16 
 

A Motion Authorizing the Clerk of Council to advertise for Bids for the 2024 Road Program - Phase 
2 per BCO 121.09 and ORC 7.16 
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Any other matters coming before City Council 

Adjournment 

Next Regular Council Meeting will be held on: Monday, May 6, 2024 at 7 PM in Council 
Chambers.  For all updates regarding Council Meetings, please visit:www.BeachwoodOhio.com 

Council Members: Alec Isaacson – Council President 
Danielle Shoykhet – Council Vice-President  

Jillian DeLong, Joshua Mintz,  
Ali B. Stern, Eric Synenberg, June E. Taylor 

Clerk of Council: Whitney M. Crook 
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INTRODUCED BY:     ORDINANCE NO.  2024-48 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN CLAIMS 
(BILLS) FOR PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER SERVICES; AND DECLARING THIS TO BE AN 
URGENT MEASURE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Beachwood, State of Ohio, that the Director of Finance 
is hereby authorized and directed to issue his respective warrants for the following claims, to wit: 

Section 1: 

For Supplies and Services April 15, 2024 $  25,137.00  
GPD Engineering Services $ 25,137.00 

Section 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions and deliberation of Council and its 
committees relating to the passage of this legislation that resulted in formal action were in meetings open 
to the public where required by Chapter 105 of the Codified Ordinances of the City. 

Section 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared an urgent measure immediately necessary for the public 
peace, health or safety or the efficient operation of the City; and for the further reason that it is necessary 
to approve said item and/or services available for use at the earliest possible time, to serve the City of 
Beachwood and its citizens. 

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest date permitted 
by law. 

Attest: I hereby certify that this legislation was duly adopted on the 15th  day of April 2024 and 
presented to the Mayor. 

__________________________________________ 
Clerk 

Approval: I have approved this legislation this 16th  day of April 2024 and filed it with the Clerk. 

__________________________________________ 
Mayor 
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Invoice# 
2023119.02-12R 

2024119.03-1 
2023119.91-9 

2023119.05-10 
2024119.90-2R 

Invoice 
Date 

3/8/2024 
3/8/2024 
3/8/2024 
3/8/2024 

3/20/2024 

City of Beachwood 

Summary of Engineering Invoices 
April 15, 2024 Professional Service Ordinance 

Original 
Amount Adjustment 

$6,421.25 
$3,598.50 

$284.00 
$12,455.50 

$2,377.75 

Total To Pay 

Total Capital Fund 
Total General Fund 
Total Deposits 
Total Street Const. Mant. 
Less: Billable Charges 
Net Paid by City: 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

Payment 
Amount 

$6,421.25 
$3,598.50 

$284.00 
$12,455.50 

$2,377.75 

$25,137.00 

$18,876.75 
$6,260.25 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$25,137.00 
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Fund 
Capital 
General 
General 
Capital 

General 

Billed Out 
2024 2023 2022 

I ENCUMBRANCES I 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

3/25/2024 
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INTRODUCED BY:                           ORDINANCE NO. 2024-47 

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING A CONVENIENCE FEE FOR CREDIT AND 
DEBIT CARD PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2019-122; 
ESTABLISHING A NEW CONVENIENCE FEE FOR CREDIT AND DEBIT 
CARD PAYMENTS OF BUILDING DEPARTMENT ZONING AND 
BUILDING PERMITTING AND LICENSING FEES AUTHORIZED BY 
CODIFIED ORDINANCE SECTION 1105.04 AND CHAPTER 1129; AND 
DECLARING THIS TO BE AN URGENT MEASURE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2019-122 authorized a convenience fee of four percent (4%) 
to be added to all credit and debit card transactions for zoning fees only; 

WHEREAS, the Building Department has purchased a credit card machine to process 
payments for all Building Department permitting and licensing fees as further outlined in the 
memorandum to the Mayor, dated March 5, 2024, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein 
as Exhibit A; 

WHEREAS, the Finance Director has now requested that a three percent (3%) non-
refundable convenience fee be added to all credit and debit card transactions that are processed for 
payments for all permitting and licensing fees in the Building Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Beachwood, 
County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: This Council hereby authorizes a three percent (3%) nonrefundable 
convenience fee for credit and debit card payments for any permitting and licensing fees in the 
Building Department as are authorized by Codified Ordinance Section 1105.04 and Chapter 1329.

Section 2:       This Council hereby repeals only the portion of Ordinance No. 2019-122 
which authorizes a four percent (4%) nonrefundable convenience fee for the payment by credit or  
debit card of zoning permit fees only.

Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions and deliberations of 
Council and its committees, relating to the passage of this legislation that resulted in formal action 
were in meetings open to the public where required by Chapter 105 of the Codified Ordinances of 
the City.

Section 4: This Ordinance is declared to be an urgent measure necessary for the public 
peace, health, or safety and the efficient operation of the City, and for the further reason that such 
fees may be established in a timely and consistent manner; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in 
full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.
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WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest 
date permitted by law.

Attest: I hereby certify this legislation was duly adopted on the 15th day of April, 2024, 
and presented to the Mayor for approval or rejection in accordance with Article III, 
Section 8 of the Charter on the 16th day of April, 2024.

Clerk

Approval: I have approved this legislation this 16th day of April, 2024, and filed it with the 
Clerk.

Mayor
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BEACHWOOD PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Justin Berns

FR: Chris Arrietta, Public Works Director

DT: April 5th, 2024 

RE: Council Agenda Item: 2024 Road Program (Phase 2)

Mayor,

Due to the Architect RFQ process taking longer than expected, we will not be able to retain a roof 
contractor and have roof replacements completed this year. In lieu of roof replacements, with your 
approval, we would like to reallocate funds to the road program to repave additional streets that are in 
need of maintenance. The GPD Group has completed the estimates for the 2024 Road Program (Phase 2). 
(see attached memo)

Below is the list of streets to be resurfaced in 2024:

1) Timberlane Dr. (Beachwood Blvd. to Halcyon Rd.)
2) Letchworth Rd. (Green Rd. to Bryden Rd.)
3) Fire Station Drive
4) Wendover Dr. (Beachwood Blvd. to Halcyon Rd.)

GPD’s Construction estimate is $1,270,000 with an estimated $70,000 in construction administration 
and inspection based on a 90-day job completion. With your approval, I would like to place this item 
on the next council agenda and begin the bidding process. Please contact me with any questions you 
may have in regard to this agenda item. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

2024119.02 
 

To:  Chris Arrietta, Public Works Director 
   
 
From:  Joseph R. Ciuni, P.E. P.S.  
  City Engineer 
 
Date:  March 29, 2024 
 
 
Re:  2024 Road Program – Phase 2 
 
 
After our recent Engineering/PW meeting the following streets will be includes in Phase 2 of 
the 2024 Road Program 

 
1. Roads: Resurface with 25% curbs and aprons 

a. Timberlane (Beachwood Blvd. to Halcyon)  $ 275,000 

 
2. Roads: Resurface with very little curbs or repairs 

a. Letchworth (Green to Bryden)   $ 350,000 
b. Fire Station Drive     $  95,000 

 
3. Roads: Resurface the middle, replace the curbs and aprons  

a. Wendover (Beachwood Blvd. to Halcyon)  $ 550,000 

 
4. Asphalt Patching – Shaker Blvd. (County funds for materials) 

 

The Engineering fees to prepare bid documents for this phase of the work will be $45,000 and the 

Construction Admin./Inspection fees will be $70,000.  
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